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TO 

FROM 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
Q,TIQNAl fOU"' NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC CHARLOTTE (137-3409) 

SA SA HOWARD C. BURGIN, JR. 

• 
DATE: 4/19/68 

□ Cl OSI DR (Prob) 

SUBJECT: JOSEPH ODOM, JR • 

[XPCI □ PSI DR 

D 

Dates of Contact 

J, /p, /1-,P, 1, h Alf...P. 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

T 

MUHKIN l;l:~•l:365 
IJES!J!E NARRfS-PHG, tJP:A:9-:bareeny, etc. 88-l0;32z 

Purpose and results of contact 

~EGATIVE 
OSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

PCI unable to furnish any information 011 value and stated that 
he would attempt to determine whereabouts of subject, NORRIS. 

~nformant certified that he has Rating Coverage 
urnished all information obtained 

by him since last contact. a.,._.,. GfflAA 

SE!!=-~~l~E;,= ~() SER! .i' • 1<:11 - : .. .. 

--------..l..----l 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365 
CFW:jwr 
1 

RE ERIC STARV0 GALT 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
EDWARD G. SHERIDAN at Hickory, North Carolina: 

On April 18, 1968, Trooper HARRY L. WILLIAMS~ North 
Carolina Highway Patrol, stationed in Catawba County, North 
Carolina, advised that he saw the photograph of ERIC STARVO 
GALT in the newspaper on that date and stated that he is 
certain that h2 encountered GALT while conducting a road block 
in Catawba County on the evening of April 9, 1968. 

On the evening of April 9, 1968, WILLIAMS and Trooper 
MARVIN WRIGHT were participating in a road block check on 
U.S. Highway 321 at the intersection of North Carolina 
Highway 10, inside the City Limits of Newton, North Carolina. 
The road block was set up as a result of the general racial 
situation following the assassination of Dr. ~.IA.RTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. and the purpose of the road block was to~cate and 
confiscate from r.i.otor vehicles alcoholic beverages and :£ircarrrs 
that might have been in possession of motorists. The road 
block lasted from approxir.ia tely 7: 30 p. m. until ap1_;rc;dr.~.a tely 
11:00 p.m. 

Sometime between 9:00 p.m. and 9:30 p.m., April 9i 
1968, a white male driving a 1955 or 1956 Dodge four-door 
automobile was stopped by WILLIA.'.!S. WILLIA~,IS described this 
automobile as being three-toned, that is, having an off white 
colored top, a dark green hood and trunk, with a strip of green 
around the sides, partially on the doors and again having an 
off white bottom. WILLIA:,1S did not notice the color of the 
interior of this automobile. T~is vehicle was heading north 
on Highwa.y 321. YiILLIA~iS specifically remembers th.J.t this 
vehicle was bearing 19133 FloriCJa license W'i th the prefix "10'.'i-." 
There were four or five digits after the dash but ~ILLIA~S did 
not renernber these nu□bers. The white male 6rivinJ the vehicle 
was alone and the vehicle was heavily load0d with luggage, 
having possibly five or six suitcasss in the back. 

Trooper YiILLL\:IS st a t::.;d that ir1. b ::l.s own r::i nd lie 
has definitely identified the photograph of ERIC S~ARVO GALT· 

. ,,·•."VC,!) /;l:':·-:. 
SEARCl-'.FD -- · ,:/ .· ·· • ,✓ d ,/. j , •.. .-, 
5ER\ALIZ1~ ~ •. , --- . 
. . 
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CE 44-1365 
,;;.,, 

• 
as being identical with this individual he stopped. He 
stated that there is no doubt in his mind regarding the 
matter and stated that he would "stake his life on it." 

When WILLIAUS stopped this individua.l, he asked 
him for his drivers license and registration. The individual 
there upon presented a valid State of Florida driver's 
licens.a. WILLIAMS does not renember the name of the drivers 
license but remembers that it did contain a first, middle 
and last name. He also noted that the name was uncor.u:ion 
to this area of North Carolina. WILLIA~.IS stated that this 
last name was a short name and he believes there were four 
letters in the last name. WILLIA:'.IS stated that the na.me 
could have bEien "GALT." He stated that if the name was any 
of the throe na1:1es of GALT) LO~n.rYER or WILLIARD' it would 
have been GAL'I' or LOW(,fYER. 

WILLIAMS stated that he does not remember the 
street or city address or license number on the drivers 
license displayed to him. He stated, however, that ha 
specifically re~embers that the drivers licanse listed 
the driver's occupation as ~t pilot. WILLIA.US asked the 
individual what airlines he flew for and the individual 
gave a name of some not well known airline. WILLIA~S does 
not now remember the name of the aLrline given but remembers 
that the airline had two names to it. He does not renember 
the individual talking about any cities in Fla. or where he 
worked. 

The individual never did display a registration 
for the vehicle and the matter of the registration was not 
pursued by WILLIA~S. 

WILLIAMS observed a map folded on the front seat 
of the vehicle. This map included several southeastern 
states in the United States. YiILLIJ'i:?.!S picked up the m:ip and 
noted the driver had a route marked out from somewhere in 
deep central Georgia to Wytheville, Va. WILLIA!IB noted 
that this ro~te marked out constituted al~ost a straight line. 
The line ended at Uytheville, Va. WILLI!-'...~.1S ask-sd the 
individual where he was going and the individual said he 
was going en vacation to ~ytheville, Va., to visit with sorne 
friends or relatives. The individual said he was then goiLJ 
to either Charleston or Bluefield, West Virginia. WILLIA~S 
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CE 44-1365 
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• 

did not remember which of these two towns in West Va. the 
individual mentioned. The individual did not mention 
anything specific about his friends or relatives in 
Wytheville, Va., or Charleston or Bluefield, W. Va., and 
did not indicate how long he was going to stay at any of 
these places. 

WILLIA?IB then instructed this individual how to 
get on Highway 16 north heading out of Conove1·, N. C. 
WILLIAMS advised that the entire conversation took place in 
about l½ minutes. 

In cor.m1entin.g 011 the photograph of ERIC ST.i-~RVO 
GALT, WILLIA~!S advised that the individual he stopped, 
whom he believes to be GALT> did not have cheel~s as full 
as a.re GALT's cheeks in the photograph. He stated that 
the individual had a face considerably less fleshy than 
is shown is GALT's photograph. He stated that the individual 
he stopped had noticeable feature3 in that he had a sharp 
pointed chin, a long and narrmv and pointed D.ose, a!:d large 
ears. He also noted that the individual's ~air was much 
sh~1rte.r than is depicted in GALT' s photograph and bis hair 
-rl2S brushed straight back. He advised that the individ;i::i.l 's 
face was considerably narrower and longer that is depicted 
in GALTtE photograph. 

In describing the individual's composure, WILLIAUS 
advised that the individual was calm &nd not excited. He 
stated that the individual was reserved in his talk. answered 
questions precisely but did not volunteer informatibn. 
T{ILLIA!.!S described the individual ~.s we 11-groo:iled, clear.. 
sba ven and im...'11ac•.1la te in appearance. He stated that the 
individual gave him the impression that he would be precise 
in everything he did. 

WILT_,IA),!S furnished the follmv::.ng description of 
this individual from memory: 

Race: 
Sex: 
Age: 
Hair: 

White 
Male 
About 30 years 
Short, receding and brush~d 
straight back - bro~n but not 
dark brcwn 
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CE 44-1365 
4 

• 

Complexion: 
Frame: 
H-:!ight 
Eyes 
Dress 

• 

Light, almost pale 
Fairly small frame 
Unknown 
Not noticed 
Believe3 was wearing an open 
collar sports shirt 

Troop2r I,1ARVIN 1':"Ii.IGI--IT, ;vho also participated in 
the road block, advised that he did not talk to the 
individual stopped by ~ILLIA~IS because he went directly 
to the car s top.:_;ed behind the car \'lILLIA;,~s stopped. 
However, WRICi~IT descrio>?d the green in the car ~,i; lLLIA:,IS 
stopped as a fad3d green. Also 1 JRIGHT advised, after 
the individual stop;;-;ed by :nLLI.\:,;s lsft, 'i'/RIGH'!' specifically 
reiae::ibers i;"II..LL~:,:S r.smarking that the 1 icer..se _91a te on the 
car vms a 1963 FJ .. orida license 1."i th t;1e prefix "10~!-." 
WRIGHT also reru:::moers :;::::LLL\:IS r2r:1arking about what a short 
last name the individual had. 

Neither V/?.IGT:T nor 'i'fILLL\~.13 has seen this 
individual since April 9, 1968. 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

l'R<II: 

IIURXIN . 

4/22/68 

SAC, IIEIIPBIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CJIARLOTTB (44-1365)(P) 

RB Charlotte teletype 4/18/68; 
Jacksonville teletype 4/19/68. 

Enclosed for Kemphia are nine (9) copies of 
insert reflecting information concerning BRIC STARVO 
GALT. 

By referenced Jacksonville teletype, that office 
set out lead for Miami to check registration records for 
1955 or 1956 Dodge bearing license with prefix "lOW-." 

ARIIED AND DANGEROUS. 
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• 
MEMO ALL AGENTS #160, SERIES 1968 
CHARLCYrTE, NORTH CAROLINA 

MEMO ALL AGENTS: 

RE: MURKIN 

By airtel dated April 19, 1968, to all offices, 
Memphis advised as follows: 

~ 

"For the information of all offices, the Bureau 
by retel (4/17/68) requested of the Memphis Office as 
follows: 

"Please furnish following information on above 
matter compiled or estimated, through April 30, 1968, 
and thereafter submit cumulative totals through the 
end of each month until further notice. 

"1. Number of man hours spent on casebroken 
down as to regular hours, over-time hours, and total 
man hours by following employees (s;eparate figures 
for each class of employee shown) 

Ila. Special Agent 
"b. Clerical 

"2. Total mileage (estimated or actual) traveled 
by Bureau cars used on case. Include mileage for cars 
traveling to and from other field offices on special 
assignments and any personally owned car. 

"3. Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as 
costs of chartered airplane, rental of special office 
space, leased telephone lines, etc. These should be 
itemized and cost of each item ~hown. 

"4. Peak number of all Special Agents working on 
case thrrugh month for which report is submitted. 

"You should promptly request all Bureau Offices involved 
in this case to furnish information requested herein to 
Memphis and it should be included in your report." 

¥1- /3t_s-:.. t~t 
44-1365 
66-138 

SEARCHED ______ ..INDEXED _,~·---

1 - Each Agent 
CFW:lrf 

SERIALIZED D -··- --· 

(April 22, 1968) 
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• 
RE: ALL AGENTS MEMO #160, SERIES 1968 

RE MURKIN 

The Memphis Office requested that each office 
EXPEDITIOUSLY furnish the above designated data within two 

vork days after the close of the month. 

In view of the above, each Special Agent who has 
vorked on this case should submit the desired information 
to the attention of SA CHARLES L. WILLIAMS, JRt 

Attached is. a form for the use of each agent. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS • 

2. 

ROBERT M. MURPHY 
SAC 
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• • 
TO: AGENT 

FOR MONTH , 1968 

RE: MURKIN 

Return following information IMMEDIATELY at end of 
month to SA CHARLES L. WILLIAMS, JR., so information can be 
forwarded to Memph~s by Second (2nd) working day·of next month. 

COST DATA AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Man Hburs Spent on Case 

Regular hours Overtime 

a) Special Agent 
b) Clerical 

2. Total Mileage (estimated or actual) 

a) Bureau car 
b) Personally owned ----------

3. ANY U~usual Or Ollt-of-O:tdinary Costs ·(itemized and 
cost of each item shown) 
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• 
MEMO TO ALL AGENTS : 

ALL AGENTS MEMO #161, SERIES 1968 
CHARLOTI'E, NORTH CAROLINA 

RE: MURKIN 

By teletype dated April 19, 1968, to all offices, 
the Bureau advised as follows: 

JAMES EARL RAY, aka. Earl James Ray, W. Co Herron, 
Earl James, James Mc Bride, James O'Conner, James Walton, 
James Walyon, Jim, was determined on April 19, 1968, to be 
identical with ERIC STARVO GALT. RAY escaped April 23, 1967, 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri. 
He was serving twenty years on a charge of armed robbery, first 
degree, and operating a vehicle without the owner's permission. 
On July 20, 1967, F&deral complaint was authorized and filed 
charging him with violation of Title 18, Section 1073, 
United States Code, and a warrant was issued. 

RAY has been described as a loner and one of a few 
close associates has been identified as WALTER TERRY RIFE, 
suggesting the possibility that RIFE could have been associated 
with RAY in the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Bureau advised that the description of JAMES EARL 
RAY, as furnished by the FBI Identification Division under 
FBI Number 306 443 A, is as follows: 

Sex: 
Race: 
Born: 

Height: 
Weight: 
Complexion: 
Eyes: 
Hair: 
Build: 
Occupation: 

Male 
White 

at 
'---==--~--~~--~~~ 
Dec~tur, Quincy 1 or Alton, Illinoi~ 
Approximately 5 feet 10 inches 
174 pounds (September, 1966) 
Ruddy 
Blue 
Brown 
Medium 
Laborer and baker 

Scars and Marks : Small scar on center of forehead 
and scar in palm of right hand. 

Fingerprint 

c;J., 44~1365 
1 - 66-138 
1 = Each agent 
CFW: lrf 
(April 22, 1968) 

Classification: 16 M 9 U 000 12 Ref 9 
M 4 W IOI 12 
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• 
RE: ALLAGENTS MEMO #161, SERIES 1968 

RE MURKIN 

Military record: United States Army, February, 
1946 to December 23, 1968 
He was discharged by reason 
of ineptness and lack of 
adaptability for military 
service. While in the military, 
he received treatment for 
gonorrhea and syphilis 

The following is a description of WALTER TERRY RIFE, 
FBI 4 558 766: 

Sex: 
Race: 
Age: 
Born: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: 

Male 
White 
44 years 

5 feet 9½ inches 
161 pounds 
Brown 
Blue-gray 

By airtel dated April 19 9 1968 1 the Memphis Office 
advised as follows: 

In handling_ future leads 9 all offices should be 
particular!~ interested in ,securing an identifying number, 
militaryg_police, or FBir ·in connection with suspects so that 
the necessary check can made" thro~gh the Identification Division. 

All offices have been furnishe~ photographs of RAY 
and RIFE. These are available at the Charlotte Office. 

The· abov·e is being furnished for the information 
of agents bl ndling leads in this matter. 

SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED dF ROBBERY WITH 
A DEADLY WEAPONi ms BEEN CONFINED IN7rHE STATE HOSPITAL AT 
FULTONCFMissouR , in !_966, AND SHOULD BE coNSif>ffln ARMED AN> 
DANGER us. . 

ROBERT M. MURPHY 
SAC 
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MEMO TO ALL AGENTS: 

• 
ALL AGENTS MEMO #159, SERIES 1968 
CHARLOTI'E, NORTH CAROLINA 

RE: MURKIN 

By airtel to all Continental Offices·, dated April 
19, 1968, the Memphis Office advised as follows: 

"The FBI Laboratory :advised that pillow case and 
bed sheet found in the trunk of the 1966 white Mustang 
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at 
Atlanta, Georgia, 4/11/68, contained thermo-seal laundry 
tapes of approximately same size as tapes on items 
previously recovered, but are yellow in color and 
contain code '20R-3.' In opinion of Textile Marking 
Marchine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were 
produced by a different machine than previous tapes 
since the first three characters are fifteen=point 
type and the last two characters are eighteen-point 
typeo The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the 
twenty in the above code would the lot number, the 
"R" may mean that this was a return of a batch of laundry, 
and the three was for the bundle number. 

"All Continental Offices will recontact laundries 
determined to be operating thermo-seal marking machines 
in an effort to locate laundries using code "20R-3." 

LEADS: 

Will recontact all laundries using the thermo-seal 
marking machines to determine if these laundries use yellow 
tags and if so, whether they use a code identical with "20R-3." 
If so, it is suggested that. samples of the tape with that 

rode be obtained and submitted for comparison with the marking 
tapes in the Bureau's possession. 

{J)- 44-1365 
1 - 66-138 
I - Each Agent 
CFW: lrf 
A pr i 1 2 2 , 1968 

ROBERT 
SAC ~RPHY -

.- I/. i 

s 
SERIA 

... 7t:c 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFRl 101-11,6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

FROM D. RAV LOWERY (NIGHT CLERK) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 4/22/68 

ON THIS DATEJAPPROXIMATELY AT 7:30 PMJAN ANONYMOUS CALLER 

ADVISED THE CHARLOTTE OFFICE THAT HE HAD SEEN A MAN FITTING THE 

DESCRIPTION OF THE MAN WANTED BY THE FBI FOR THE MURDER OF KING. 
~ffl'1 

HE SAID THAT HE WAS TRAVELING ON HIGHWAY 27 TOWARD CH?RLOTTE"WNEN 

HE SAW A GRAY 1958 CHEVROLET WITH CALIFORNIA LICENSE KMS 347. HE 
-< ~~ ' 
s1A TED THAT WHEN HE PASS ED THE CAR HE SAW A 

171 
~ WHO OOKED A LOT LIKE 

J 

JAMES EDWARD RAY, ALTHOUGH HE WASN'T POSITIVE HE Ff,LT THIS WAS THE 

MAN WANTED BY THE FBI. 

DRL/drl 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
FILE 

SAC ROBERT M. MURPHY 

• 
DATE: 4-23-68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

At 8:30 AM, 4-23-68, Mr. BONSAL WILLIAMS, Sandy Porter 
Road, Charlotte, N. c., telephonically contacted me re captioned 
matter. Mr. WILLIAMS operates a tire recapping firm on Sandy 
Porter Road next to Olympic High School. He can be reached 
at telephone 525-0546. He stated night before last at approxi­
mately 10:00 PM, a car parked in the vicinity of his home. 
Later in the evening WILLIAMS' dogs started barking and he went 
out to investigate the matter. He said there was a white male 
in a red Volkswagen parked near his home. He was not able to 
obtain the whole license plate number, but stated that the 
nwnerals and digits he did obtain were as follows: CF 991 
He was unable to pick up the last digit. He asked the individual 
what he was doing there and where he lived, and he stated he 
worked for a gas line firm which was working in the vicinity 
of Charlotte on Highway 74. He told this individual to move 
on and later in reading about captioned matter in the paper, 
he believes this individual to be ERIC STARVO GALT which is an 
alias of JAMES EARL RAY. He said the reason he thought it was 
GALT was because he fitted the general description of GALT, 
was a neat dresser and pulled on his left ear lobe while talking 
to WILLIAMS. 

44-1365 
RMM:klp 
(2) 

i 
fi( 
tr!Ee:) Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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• • 
FBI 

Date: 4/22/68 

Transmit the following in------------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

--------------- · ________________________________ L ______ _ 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2336) (P) 

SUBJECT: m.m.KIN 
CR 
( 00 : T",1EI1PHIS ) 

I 

/ For the information of receiving offices, Subject 
JAMES EA.1"'11 Rl.Y, Aka. lrJas 13.s t knm·m to be :5-n the Atlanta, 
Georgi2., area on lt/5/68. Intensive investigation by ·;he 
Atlar:.ts. Office to date has not esta,;lished mode of trarn:1-
por•tati.:)n utilized by RAY after 4/5/63 throu3h checks i:d.th 
transportation companies, car rental asencies, etc. 

3 - Bur-eau 
2 - Bal timo1·e 
~- Birrn~.ngham 0- Charlotte 
2 - Ci:1icago 
2 - Cincinnati 
2 - Cleveland 
2 - Columbia 
2 - Houston 
2 - El Paso 
2 - Indianapolis 
2 - Jackson 
2 - Jacksonville 
2 - Kansas City 
2 - Little Rock 
2 - Louisville 
2 - Memphis 
2 - Miami 

~----------~---{\ l 

2 - Miami 
2 - I,1obi1e 
2 - He';-iark 
2 - He~-1 Orleans 
2 - New York City 
2 - Nor.follc 
2 - Philadelphia. 
2 - Pittsburgh 
2 - Richmond 
2 - St. Louis 
2 - San Antonio 
2 - Savannah 
2 - SprL'lgfield 
2 - Tampa 
2 WFO 
2 - Atlanta 

JJL:rjb 
(69) 

-V-'/ ---
f :~. \_ : .. '\-.. ' Approved: ____ _ __ _ 

Specia,); ;~::/rit.iin Charge 

Sent ______ M Per __ _ 

·1 
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.. • • 
FHI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ________________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---'----------
(Priority) I 

-----~------------------------------------------L-------
i, 

\ i 
AT 44-2386 

All receiving offices are requested to check car 
recoveries within their respective divisions of cars stolen 
from the State of Georgia subsequent to 4/4/68, and consider 
same to have been possible mode of transportation for Subject 
RAY. The same co11Sideration should be given to any cars 
recovered in the near futu~e that were stolen from the State 
of Georgia after ;_1-/4/68. In those instanc'3S where cars were 
stol2n from Georgia and 1·1here the transporter of same cannot 
otherwise be accounted for, investigation should be conducted 
to determine if RAY was person who may have stolen and 
transported same. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -

Appro·,;ed: ___________ _ Sent ________ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charqe 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



..... ...,,,,, ·, . 

4/23/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38881) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

SUBJEcr: MURICIN 

• 

Re Bureau telephone call 4/20/68, regarding unknown 
individual driving 1960 Chevrolet bearing N. C. license YT-1618. 

On 4/20/68, it was dete ined that this license 
riumber was issued to JERRY WAYNE XLER, Box 58, East Spencer, 
N. C. -----+-----· 

On 4/20/68, w. H. MOR , mail carrier, Spencer, 
N. c., advised he is familiar wi h TREXLER, a former resident 
of Spencer, N. C., who presently. eaides at East Spencer, N. C. 
He was shown a photograph of JA . EARL RAY and advised there 
does not appear to be any resemblance between RAY and TREXLER. 

Mrs. H. A. HARKEY, postal clerk, East Spencer, N. c., 
on 4/20/68, advised that TREXLER baa resided in East Spencer 
for several months but she is not personally acquainted with 
him. 

Mrs. M. B. WINGATE, clerk, Town Hall, East Spencer, 
N. C., advised on 4/20/68, that TREXLER resides at 12 Spencer 
Street, and baa resided there since at least 12/29/67. He is 
not personally known to Mrs. WINGATE. 

On 4/20/68, CHARLES E. HERON, Chief of Police, East 
Spencer, advised he is familiar with TREXLER inasmuch as he 
has arrested him several times for drunkenness. No records 
are maintained by the PD and the dates of arrest are not known. 

3 - Bureau 
(!)- Charlotte lJ.J! tjf-l3&s-~ fl :;, / 

.3 ·~COPIU ~ C ./'.::.::: r'" ·ltli-r Iv~() 
~~(IN~ 
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CE 44-1365 

HERON advised that a photograph of RAY does not resemble 
TREXLER .. 

On 4/20/68, Chief DAVE SCHULER, Salisbury, N. C., PD, 
advised that TREXLER waa arrested 4/8/63, by his department. 
SCHULER does not know TREXLER personally. 

On 4/22/68, Mrs. MEREDITH NANCE, Tar Heel Construction 
Co., Salisbury, N. c., advised that TREXLER has been employed 
by that company since 1/30/68, and is still so employed. She 
said that the payroll records show that he did not report for 
work on 3/30/68 or 4/4/68, but that he did work on 3/29/68 and 
4/3/68. 

In view of arrest of TREXLER on 4/8/63, and failure 
of individuals who know TREXLER to identify him with photographs 
of RAY, no further action being taken by Charlotte. 

Inaert being prepared and will be submitted to Memphis. 

ARMED AND DA?l'iEROtJS. 
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PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/23/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ TE_LE_T_YP_E_ --------:::....,,/,,fL-R,,-==-C,....,..:' e::.....:~_,-=-r_-_· ___ ----4 
P .. J I ( riority I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO SACRAMENTO 

FROM: CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

MURKIN. 

ON APRIL TDNTY-TWO LAST, AN ANONYMOUS CALLER ADVISED 

CHARLOTTE THAT HE BAD SEEN A MAN FITTING THE DESCRIPTION 

OF THE INDIVIDUAL WANTED BY THE FBI FOR THE MURDER OF MARTIN 

LUTHER KING. HE SAID HE WAS TRAVELING ON HIGHWAY TWEJTY­

SEVEN, TOWARD CHARLOTTE EARLIER ON APRIL TWENTY-TWO LAST, 

WHEN HE SAW A GRAY FIFTY-EIGHT CHEVROLET BEARING CALIFORNIA 

LICENSE K II S THREE FOUR SEVEN. BB STATED BB OBSERVED A 

MAN IN THE CAR WHO LOOKED A LOT LIKE JAMES EARL RAY, AND 

ALTHOUGH HE IS NOT POSITIVE, HE FEELS THIS IS THE MAN 

WANTED BY THE FBI. 

SACRAMENTO, AT DIIV, DETERMINE TO WHOII LICENSE 

REGISTERED AND SST our LEADS TO DETERMINE WHEREABOUTS OF 

REGISTERED OWNER. AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) 
en: JIJl 1_ 
(2) ---; 

Approved: ___ ___.5/...__ ____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

1 

'.,L'\RCHl:D ll)IDEX 

SERIALIZED q/Kcrn , / 

(All~an ; t~r vJlt ~ 
Sent -1,-=..l--'--' ?i--L-

1 

e_ M 
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CE 44-1365 
CFW :jwr 
I 

• • 

Re ERIC STARVO GALT 

On April 19, 1968, the Bureau telephonically advised 
that a call had been received from RA.TI:IO~"'D HIGGINS, 300 
East Worthington Avenue, Charlotte, North Carolina. HIGGINS 
works at ~itchell and Becker in the 1900 Block of South 
Boulevard, Charlotte. 

HIGGINS advised he frequents nobertson's Drive-In 
Restaurant on South Boulevard. He said on the night of 
April 18, 1968, he observed a man in the restaur.ant whom he 
is positive is ERIC STARVO GALT. There was a woman with 
this individual who spoke with a foreign accent. 

He said he followed the couple out of the restaurant 
to the 1800 Block of South Boulevard where they entered an 
apartment, possibly at 1821 South Boulevard. He said he 
has seen photographs of GALT and is sure this individual is 
GALT 0 The man's left ear was larger than his right ear. 

The following investigation w~s conducted by SA 
EYiANUEL Ro JOHNSON at Charlotte, North Carolina: 

On April 19, 1968, RAY1!0ND HIGGINS, 300 :Zast 
Worthington Avenue~ Charlotte, advised that the individual 
he saw and thought was GALT was a white ~ale, 30 to 35 years 
old, 5'7" tall, 200 pounds, dark complexion, short hair. He 
was shown a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT and without 
hesitation he advised that this was not the man he saw in 
Charlotte on the night of April 18, 1968. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
4/23/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, IIEIIPIIIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365)(P) 

IIURKIN 

Re Bureau telephone call to Charlotte 4/19/68; 
Charlotte airtel 4/19/68. 

Enclosed for llempbia are nine (9) copies of inves­
tigative insert re ERIC STARVO GALT. 

ARIIED AND DANGEROUS. 

a - llempbis (Bncs 9) 
((i)- Charlotte 
CFW:jwr , f.-L 

(3) ~ 
l 
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CE 44-1365 
CFW:jwr 
1 

• 

Re ROBERT FRANKLIN 1:YILLIA:.IS 

By communication dated April 18, 1958, the Norfolk 
Office of the FBI advised as follows: 

Mrs. LLOYD BLACK, Norfolk, Virginia, sister-in-law 
of ROBSRT FRANICLIN WILLIAMS, advised on April 18, 19GB, 
that newspaper pictures and description (of assassin of 
1URTIN LUTHER KING, .J;:to) are identical with ROB:i:::RT FRANKLIN 
'iVILLIAI,IS. She advised WIL!.,IAI,1S escaped approxinate1y one 
year ago from confinement at Asheville, North Carolina, and 
had repeatedly stated he would kill Dr. KING 0 She said the 
wife of WILLIA:,15, CAROLYN RUTH WILLL'l..},IS, 110'7 R~y Avenue, 
Sanford, North Carolina, received information tha~ WILLIA~S 
called another sister, name unknown, about one week ago from 
Atlanta, Georgia, and requested money. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
IC ~rn.RION Eo HILLIARD at Raleigh, North Carolina: 

Captair1 Co So J,IOC?.E, Sxtradi tion Officer, :North 
Carolina Department of Corr2ctiont Raleigh, advised on April 18, 
1968, that ROBZRT FRANKLIN WII .. LIA1\lS, FBI Number , 
escaped July 12, 1967, from the Haywood County Prison Unit. 
He was received by the Department of Correction on September 16, 
1965, to serve ten years on four counts of assault on a fecale 
with a deadly weapon. He was described as follows: 

Sex 
Race 
Born 

Height 
Weight 
Complexion 
EyC!S 

Hair 
OCCU!Jation 

coun~y, Nlrth Carolina 
5'9" 
175 p<>unds 
J?a ir 
Brown 
Black 
Wel~er and used cnr salesman 
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CE 44-1365 
CFW:jwr 
2 

• • 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
LU{DIAN J. SWAIM at Sanford, North Carolina: 

On April 18, 1968, CAROLYN RUTH WILLIAMS, 1107 
Ray Avenue, Sanford, advised she has been separated from 
ROBERT FRANKLIN WILLIA1I3 since .. Tune 14, 1965, and divorced 
from him since August 26, 1966. She last saw him when he was 
convicted and sent to prison. 

She said about three weeks ago Mrs. FRANK (:MARGAP.ET) 
WI~3ERLY, Dunn, North Carolina, WILLIAMS' sister, told her 
that shortly before Christrn~s he telephoned another sister, 
Mrs. El1NICE (Last Name Uuknown) who lives in Indiana, and 
asked her to send him some money. He called frora Atlanta, 
Georgia. 

Mrs. WILLIAMS said her former husband is not a 
member of the Ku Klux Klan but did attend several Klan rallies 
in Sanford. When he was drurk he often t2lked about Dr. 
KING and several times stated he would like to "kill the 
so:a. 11 She said he is emotionally unstablell has a violent 
temper, is always fighting and on one occasion threatened a 
highway patrolman who stopped him for speeding. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
VICTOR P. HOLDRZN at Sanford, North Carolina: 

On the night of April 13, 1968, Mrs, WILLIA~S 
was shown a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT, at which time 
she stated the photograph was similar but not identical with 
her ex-husband. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROBZRT H. CAVERLY at Dunn, North Carolina: 

Mrs. MARGARET WHIBERLY, 605 North General Lee 
Avenue, Dunn, advised on April 19, 1968, that she is the 
sister of ROD2RT FRANI<:LIN 1HLLIA.1,lS. Sho w.:.s shown a photograph 
of ERIC STARVO GALT and she stated this photograpt.., in nc way, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365 
CFW:jwr 
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• • 

resembles her brother. She stated that in October or November, 
1967, her brother called a sister, Mrs. GEORGE (EUNICE) SMITH 
in Princeton, Indiana, asking for money and stated he was 
calling from Atlanta, Georgia. 

On April 19, 1968, Mrs. BEATRICE ROBEP.TS, Dunn, 
North Carolina, sister of ROBERT FRANKLIN WILLIAi\lS, was 
shown a photograph of GALT, at which time she advised that 
the photograph, in no way, resembled that of her brother. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROII: 

IIURKIN 

• • 
4/23/68 

SAC, IIBIIPBIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CBARLOTrB (44-1365)(P) 

Re Norfolk teletype 4/18/68; 
Charlotte teletypes 4/18 and 19/68; 
Buairtel 4/18/68. 

Bncloaed for Memphis are nine (9) copiea of 
investigative insert re ROBERT l'RANKLIN WILLIAIIS. 

By referenced airtel the Bureau advised that latent 
fingerprints and latent i■pressiona in this case are not 
identical with fiqerprints of ROBERT FRANKLIN WILLIAMS. 

ARIIED AND DANGEROUS. 

2 - Memphis (Enc■ 9) 
1 - Charlotte 

Cl'W:jwr 
(3) 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/23/68 

Transmit the following in --------------:--c----------11 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via --------'T~B~LE~T=YP~E~ ------ll~ .... t_,O-~c=--''-"''L..J''------------t: 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO DIRBcroa, FBI (44-38861), ATLANTA (44-2386), 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) AND HOUSTON 

FROM: CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

MURKIN. 

RE CHARLOTTE TELETYPE APRIL TWENTY-TWO LAST, MIAMI 

TELETYPE APRIL TWENTY-TWO LAST AND TELEPHONE CALL FROM 

ATLANTA TODAY. 

RE: AIRLINE FLIGHT, ATLANTA TO HOUSTON, APRIL TWELVE 

LAST. 

PETER s. G LCHRIST, JR., CHARLOTrE, N. c., REINTERVIEWED 

TODAY; ADVISED THAT ON EAL FLIGHT ONE THREE THREE, APRIL 

TWELVE LAST, OM ATLANTA TO HOUSTON, BE SAT ON THE RIGHT 
1 

SIDE OF THE P~NE NEAR THE TRAILING EDGE OF THE WING. THE 

INDIVIDUAL HE THINKS LOOKS LIKE JAMES EARL RAY SAT DIRECfLY 

ACROSS THE AISLE FROM HIM IN THE INSIDE SEAT ON THE LEFT SIDE 

OF THE PLANE. HE DID NOT OBSERVE THIS INDIVIDUAL BEFORE 

BOARDING THE PLANE AND DID NOT OBSERVE THIS INDIVIDUAL A 

THEY LEFT THE PLANE AT HOUSTON. HE ADVISED THAT HE, 

' :Q ~ AT.~ END PAGE ONE. 

1 - Miami 
Approved: C_...,,,F....,..W_:_J_L_B....<::::..../JC=:'.L--=7,-----..!.,.-4----&. 

( 2 Specia Agent 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • .. 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ____________________ ___. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ ------------------~ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

CB 44-1365 

PAGE TWO 

WAS SITTING ON THE SIDE OF 111E PLANE WHICH HAD THREE SEATS 

AND THE UNKlfOWN IIAN WAS SITTING ON TBE SIDE WHIQI HAD TWO 

SEATS. THERE ORB NOT ANY PASSENGERS SEATED BETWEEN THEM. 

IN FRONT OF GILCHRIST WAS A NEGRO GIRL. OTJIBR PASSENGERS 

SURROUNDING THEM WERE NOT OBSERVED. 

GILCHRIST DESCRIBED THE UNKNOWN MAN HE THINKS LOOKS 

LIKE RAY AS A WHITE MALE, THIRTY-FIVE TO FORTY YEARS, 

IIATURB LOOKING, FIVE FEET TEN INCHES, ONE SEVEN ZERO TO 

ONE SEVEN FIVE LBS., MEDIUM BUILD, WELL DRESSED, NO .. 

BAT OBSERVED, WEARING BROWN SUIT WITH FLECK OF GOLD OR 

YELLOW IN IT, WHITE SHIRT, TIB, BROWN SHOES. NO SCARS OR 
8-0 

MARKS OBSERVED, NO GLASSES, LOOKW. IN GOOD HEALTH, NO 

HBRVOUS HABITS OBSERVED, HAD CONVENTIONAL HAIRCUT, BAIR 

WAS LIGHT BROWN, COMBED TO ONE SIDE. UNKNOWN MAN GAVE 

OVERALL MICE-LOOKING APPEARANCE. GILCHRIST WAS CARRYING 

WITH HIM A SMALL GRAY SUITCASE AND WAS WEARING OLIVE­

COLORBD SPORT COAT AND GRAY-GREEN SLACKS. HE DID NOT 

OBSERVE UNKNOWN MAN WI'111 ANY BAGGAGE ON THE PLAKE • 

• 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ --------------------1 
( Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

CE 44-1365 

PAGE THREE 

GILCHRIST WAS SHOWN VARIOUS PHOTOGRAPHS OF RAY, AND 

ADVISED THAT THE PROFILE PHO'IOORAPB OF RAY TAKEN MARCH 

SEVENTEEN,- SIXTY, LOOKS LIKE THB IIAN BB OBSERVED, EXCEPT 

FOR THB HAIR. HB SAID HE DID NOT OBSERVE THB MAN'S EARS 

AND WOULD HAVE SEEN ONLY HIS RIGHT BAR IN ANY EVENT. 

DURING THB FLIGHT, WHICH LASTED ABOUT ONE AND ONB-HALF 

HOURS, THE UNKNOWN IIAN WAS NOi' OBSERVED TALKING TO ANYONE, 

INCLUDING PASSENGERS OR FLIGHT PERSONNEL. HE STOOD UP ONCE 

IN 111E AISLE AND STRETCHED HIS ARMS OVER HIS HEAD AND 

IIIIIEDIATBLY SAT DOWN AGAIN. GILCHRIST CAN FURNISH MO 

\ ( 1~DITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THIS IIAN, BUT REITERATED -THAT HE LOOKED LIKE THE PROFILE DRAWINGS AND PHOl'GRAPHS OF 

KING'S ASSASSIN. 

AIR MAIL COPY TO MIAMI. 

END. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
MEMO ALL AGENTS: 

AGENTS' MEMO NO. 162 
SERIES 1968 
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 

RE: MURKIN 

By teletype to all SACs dated 4/22/68, the Bureau 
advised as follows: 

"You are reminded that all leads in this case 
must be covered within 24 hours 1 and all leads must 
be set forth by telephone or teletype. All border 
offices covering entry into Mexico and Canada and 
exit therefrom should insure that appropriate stops 
are maintained regarding subject and all names known 
to be used by him at respective offices of U.S. 
Immigration and Border Patrol. You should also insure 
that previous stops placed with any facility should in­
clude all names used by the subject. 

"Distribute sufficient quantities of Wanted Flyers 
and IO's to Narcotic Investigative Agencies in order that 
their informants may be contacted. You should contact 
all criminal informants and appropriate racial and security 
informants. Legats Ottawa and Mexico City being advised 
separately." 

SA MICHAEL J. SCANLON at Greensboro; will contact Federal 
Bureau of Narcotics and make available Wanted Flyers and IOs for 
distribution to informants of that Bureau. 

All criminal informants and appropriate racial and 
security informants should be contacted regarding JAMES EARL RAY 
under that name and all known aliases. Positive results should be 
immediately furnished Charlotte. Negative results should be 
submitted by memorandum or FD-209. 

April 23, 1968 
~cbw 
(.J.,....,,'44-1365 

1 - 66-138 

ROBERT 
SAC 

SERIAL/Zr< ,, F 

A 
FBI-C 
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TO 

FROM 

F'D-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
o,TIONAL fOIIM NO .. 10 
MAY 1961 f01TIQN 

GSA GEN. HG. NO. 27 

• >010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC. CHARLOTTE (137-33GS) 

SA LEON ARD H. MC COY 

• 
DATE: 4/2J/68 

~Cl OSI DR (Prob) 

su~EcT: cE-2268-c 

0PCI □ PSI OR 

D 

Dates of Contact 

4/23/68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MURKIH a 1,1~-136, 

Purpose and results of contact 

~NEGATIVE 

0 POSITIVE 

0 STATISTIC 

A photograph ot JAMES EARL RAY was left 
with CE-2268 and CI advised if anyone re~embling this 
description came to his attention. he should immediately 
notify the Charlotte otrice. CI stated he would 
remain alert for anyone resembling the photograph and 
description of JAMES EARL RAY. 

D Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage 
furnished all information obtained Good Same by him since last contact. 

A - 131-33os 
!f✓ -/305-;> ~-136S 

:,_.,.../ 

~E~~:m:t:_: 
APR 2 4 1968 

C □ FBI 7r C.HARLO~Jf,f( 
o/'11,L 1_ JI JI ,J_ J 1w 

1/2- D 
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... 

TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
o,TIONAL fORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

G5A GEN. HG. NO. 27 • SOI0-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 

FROM SA 

SUBJECT: 
.?~"--7/U/.€ / (1/- -·<l/jt . J~ ,,?J,-,;,;v 

?CI- C:?7-/.F.s-c.,-J 
Dates of Contact / //_,., 

7 
/ 

~l,.L -~/b t' 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

Purpose and results of contact 

~NEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

\ 
\ 

leg] Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

Rating 

D Cl D SI D R (Prob) 

~ D PSI D R 

D 

/ .. 

l/tf -/5~-V2-; 
S~XED.-:-:::---'

7 
........... . 

S. ED .. , ..... t.,FILED ................ ./.. .. . 

APR-~ 1968 
FBI-CHARL 
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AD.TIL 

TO : DIJlllC'fta• l'BI ( 44-NHl) 

l'J10II : UC, CDCIDATI (117-Ut93) (P) 

SU&JICT: IRJUD 

le Cllarlotte teletne te 8laNau alld C1nctanat1, 

TIie toll•iag llfflNltipt1oa - eoncltaeted "7 
8A ftBDRICK J. DBAI.LBT at llallilton, Ohio, on 4/18/88: 

Mr. OBmGE IIBBCE, owner of the Blrtler Cl•aera, 
South Erie BiChw&J', Builtoa, Obio, advised tllat be 
purclaand tbe entire eleantna plaat of t1a.o llllperial 
Cleaners of Clnctanati, Ohio, &rOlUld 1960. lacluded 1a 
the ll&Chtnery pureh&Nd na a Tllenao-Seal Marking 11.aclaiae, 
but tilts uchine baa NYer been used by the Blltler Cl••r•• 
even though it r-.iD8 ta tJaeir poa-io•. llr,. DECE 
stated tlaat Ilia coapaDJ baa DeYer.\lMCI •DJ' 8UCh uort 
IIIU'kiq aa 028-8 or D2B-8. 

3 - Bureau (IW) 
2 - llellpbia ( '4-1987) Out) 
,:.J- Cbarlotte (44-1315) (D) 
1 - Ciaci11U.ti 

l'JBnaJw 
(8) 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58) • 
DECODED COPY 

lill Radio 

TO: SACS, ALL FIELD ~I VISIONS 

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI 

~.':URK IN. 

• 
CJ Teletype 

A0 RIL 23, 1968 

U_R_G_E_N_T 

REMEAIRTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL 19, LAST FURNISHING BACKGROUND DATA 

CONCERNING JAMES EARL RAY. 

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED~ POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ANY UNSOLV~D BANK 

ROE?iRER I ES, 2-URGL/i.R I ES OR Mt MED ROBP,ER I ES (POSSIBLE I TSP VIOLATIONS) 

OCCURRING AFTHER APRIL 23, 1967. RAY SHOULD ALSO BE CONSIDERED SUSPECT 

IN ANY FUTURE SUCH VIOLATIONS AND BUREAU ADVISED TELEPHONICALLY OF ANY 

TENTATIVE IDENTIFICiTION. 

ANY PERTlr✓ENT LEADS DEVELOPED DURING REVIEW OF PAST VIOLATION SHOULD 

BE EXPEDITIOUSLY RUN OUT AND BUREAU ADVISED. 

SUBJECT'S Hl\~JDWRITING AND HAND F)RINTl;✓G NOT IDENTIFIED IN BANK ROBBERY 

NOTE FILE AND HIS FINGERPRINTS ARE BEING SEARCHED AGAINST LATENTS SUB­

tv' I TTED IN U:'rnOLVED BANK ROBBERY AND !3LJRGLARY VIOLATIONS. 

SUBJECT SHOULD DE CO['JS I DEFtED ARMED AND DANGErwus. 
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fit_I L.*-..L 

Vb.[ Ai1 

: 17P f 

ju UI tL C Li36 1) MfLA f ' C 6) GNA':LU fiTh C q/!- 3 ) , I. 

(i - 1.97) 

F'v.UN IANI ('/L- 1G) 

< I N 

. F'LI 6-iT EA,i.'1: AILI "N.j. tLI GNf j\jf ft-LL.. TH..,t':., 

TL 1TA TO HOU'i'LiN, Ar-, T'PLV. LANT. 

jIAI YLL APc. LPN1'. 

Nt ANu HJNi, AUL tJ L;P.[ O'Pi LI GiT, 

B.L,L hcLA' IA, iOLL 0 . I N 

CAPT. .' ILLIM' .. BJNA, uNI Vi' , IA NI SP(. I 

GM. 

PILOT PAUL UUAL1 T{Uf O, T' .0 fi  -. J IX C.; LT N,JuLL 

uI.CLE, ULCAi'U, GIN. 

PILOT uuALU . iI IN, IX / J TLU U GYL, ui., 

k'ALLh LHUi:CN, VA. 

LI GHi ATI'ENL,-Ni JUv L • UUCAN, TUOL,JGHT f 

Lit!. Lut..: ut., ASI POINT, GA. 

Li'L) 

WARNED 110 
 FILED 

R 231968 
' RLOITE 
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IL I Gr1 AT ri- f tLIL '' M. AQr<I , Vf'N 1'J 

A5 I L'JLUii A, API. I COLL PAJ<, GA. 

FLI GHT A'T hNUA I JUUi TH 1-Ji fL'I 0 U. -L.L'. 

-iT 1 'JL.STA AVI. , hAS I POINT, GA. 

ATLAN fA !'F1INh. LOGATI C A-ML) I L lADS TO IL<HI DI 'I 

HuIUGiAPH O SUDJlCT. 

ANFu A.'zJ DANGL.lO.JS. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101·11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, CHARLOTTE ( 44-1365) DATE: 4/23/68 

FROM SA KENNETH R. SMITH 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA KENNETH R. SMITH on 4/18/68: 

Mrs. K. EVELYN SILLS, Evelyn Sills Studio of 
Dance, 1206 Venus Street, Kannapolis, N. c., advised that 
she gives dancing lessons to children only. Mrs. SILLS 
was shown a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT and was unable 
to identify the photo. 

Mrs. ROBERT B. HAYWOOD, Peggy Lee School of 
Dance, 65 Glensdale Ave., Concord, N. c., advised that 
she gave dancing lessons to children only. Mrs. HAYWOOD 
was shown a photograph of subject and was unable to 
identify same. 

CHRISTINE BAKER, Goodman's School of Dance, 44 
LouiE Street, Concord, N. c., advised that she instructs 
children primarily but occasionally gives adult dancing 
lessons. Mrs. BAKER was shown a photograph of GALT and 
was unable to recall ever having seen him. 

KRS:dmb 
(2) 

/ S: f,, 2 ' ... : ............... I : J:' ...... -.... .. 

-- s~,;J,,'-:LJ ........ /fil r:o ............ - .. -.. . 

! ;,. ' ' - . . - -.~ .· .. ; 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101·11.S 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) 

• 
DATE: 4/23/68 

FROM SA KENNETH R. SMITH 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Sgt. MAT BYRUM, NCSHP, Salisbury., N. C., advised 
4/17/68 that an individual who gave his name as JOSEPH 

__;~~~~~o~f Faith, N. c., had appeared at the NCSHP Station 
, and on another earlier date to take a driver's 

exam. both occasions BAKER failed exam. BAKER indicated 
to BYRUM that he was from Alabama and displayed an interest 
in the HP communications system. BAKER claimed to be a 
Ham radio operator and expressed an interest in obtaining 
a position with the NCSHP as a dispatcher. BYRUM thought 
that the FBI might be interested in BAKER as a possible 
suspect in the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

On 4/18/68, Sgt. BYRUM was shown a photograph 
of ERIC STARVO GALT and advised that there was no 
resemblance between GALT and BAKER. 

Sgt. BYRUM advised BAKER was driving a white 
Mustang bearing 1968 N. c. tag YR-9~03. This auto is 
registered to JOSEPH L. BAKER, Faith, N. c., and is a 1965 
model. 

A. G., DUNN, Examiner, NCSHP, advised that BAKER 
_bore litt)e_J'esemblance to picture of ERIC STARVO GALT. DUNN 
described BAKER as a talkative, loudmouth, braggart. DUNN 
advised that BAKER had citizens band call letters on his 
rear windshield and an aerial on the rear bumper. 

BETTY COLLINS, Examiner, NCSHP, advised that there was 
some resemblance between the photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT 
and BAKER. BAKER furnished an Alabama driver's license as 
identification but no information was copied from it. BAKER 
is believed to have formally resided in Gasden, Alabama. 

t/ ✓-/ 3 ti,_<: f :2--6 
KRS:dmb 
(2)dml- ;> -

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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• 
CE 44-1365 

SUE ATHE, Examiner, NCSHP, believed that the 
photograph of GALT somewhat resembled BAKER. ATHE advised 
BAKER was short, dark complexion, heavy build, and heavy 
beard. 

JUDY HAMPTON, Secretary, NCSHP, who is a resident of 
Faith., N. c., advised that there wa~ no_~ betwe_~ 
and the photograph of ERIC STARYO GALT. HAMPTON advised that . 
BAKER is related to her neighbor, Mrs. CARL HESS of Faith, 
N. C. 

On 4/18/68, a white Mustang., baring 1968 N. c. 
tag YR 9203 was observed parked next to the Post Office in 
Faith, N. c. CB call letters KMM-5712 were in gold letters 
on the rear windshield. An aerial was attached to the rear 
bumper. No CB radio could be seen in the auto. 

L. J. MC COMBS, Postmaster, Faith, N. C., advised 
that BAKER lived on Faith Rd., Faith, N. C. BAKER had 
reEi_ided at that address for appro~imately six mo~I_lths and MC COMBS 
'6elfevea--that he haarelatives in the town~ --Mc COMBS could see 
:gg __ _simi~a.,r~~x_!>~'!;_W~-~~L ~~ and_ ERIC -STAEVQ __ GA~i1~ MC COMBS 
advised tnat BAKER was across the street at the lunch counter. 

Four white males were observed at the Faith Lunch 
Counter and none bore a resemblance to photo of ERIC STARVO 
GALT. 

Salisbury PD and Credit Bureau had no record of 
JOSEPH L. BAKER. 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 11iNS2 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 'D • 5010-107 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 44•1365 

SA DONALD M. MURRAY 

• 
DATE: 4/23/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Miami teletype to Bureau 4/~/¢~/19/68 

On 4/19/68 Ed Warren, Seaboqrd Coastline RR, Raleigh, 

advised employment records reflect Charles Colquhoun 

a former RR engineer, retired 5/30/54, and then resided --~~-
/5 Morrison Ave., Raleigh, N.c. He died 4/14/56 and 

was survived by his wife, name unknown, who died several years 

later. Records reflect nothing further concerning him or his 

family. 

The sleigh City Directo~ rEflects Lillian Galt, 

widow, residing 16 Morrison Ave, and tht 1957 directory 

also lists_:Mr:_:s~•_;;.;..;::..;..-,~,..;,;Jiii.._t. residing there, and employed 

at Boylan Pearce, ord of either was found in later 

directorys. 

On 4/19/68 Mrs. Betty Barbour, Boylan Pearce Dept. 

Store, Raleigh, advised records reflect ~~ilxam Betty J. Galt, 

wife of w.c. Galt, was employed as a secretary here from 2/21/57 

to 7/26/57, while residing at 316 Morrison Ave. Her husband 

was attending NCS Univ. She was 24 years old iJlJ,15)57,-,:,1;!3_9,--0nK-e 
yy-/-50J- 27 

child, attended 9 months of Jr. College in Calif., and in 9/ 3 

worked et Harolds Dept Store, Marksville, La., !,;[Iti·~f_!;-~ 

M)R 2 4 1968 
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Sometir,e after leaving here, she filed unemployment 

claim, with the Unemployment office at Hessmer, La. , or 

Alexandria, La. This was pEnbably in 4/59, but records contain 

nothing further re her or her husband. 

On 4/22/68 T. Greyer, Registrars Office, NCSW, advised 

records reflect William 

N.c. born 

Morrison Ave., Raleigh, 

, N.C. emtaEX attended this 

school fromX$X 2/18/50 to 4/27/51, and from 1/57 to 8/58, 

His mother was listed es Lillian, and he was a u.s.Navy 

veteran with NSN . Records contain no information 

re his possible current whereabouts~ however he attended 

Broughton H.S. Raleigh, prior to coming here. 

On 4/23/68 William Blackburn, N.Broughton H.S. Raleigh, 

N.C. advised school records reflect William Co Galt, born 

Raleigh, N.c., residing 316 Morrison Ave., Raleigh,N.c. 
L--~~~ 

attended this high school from 1943 until he dropped out 

in 1947, however in 1950 was granted a diplo~a as a result 

of passing military GED tests. These records contain no 

~urther pertinent information concerning this individual or 

his family or current whereabouts. 
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FD-302 jRev. -4-15-6") ,....,_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

April 18, 1968 
Date __________ _ 

Mr. EUGENE HINSON, Starr Route 1, Shallotte, North 
Carolina, advised that he was owner and operator of south 17 
Truck Stop and Restaurant which was located on u.s. Highway 17 
south of Shallotte, North Carolina. 

Mr. HINSON advised that approximately 8:00 P.M. on 
April 3, 1968, an unknown white individual whom he described 
as age about 30, 5 1 7" to 5 1 8", 175 pounds, black hair, dark 
yellowish complexion (possibly Cuban .. decent) stocky build, 
and who wore no glasses, appeared at his restaurant. 

Mr. HINSON stated that this unknown white individual 
was driving an old model Pontiac two-tone white and some other 
unknown color bearing 1968 Florida license 2Wl4071. 

Mr. HINSON advised that this unknown white individual 
parked the old model Pontiac in a position to make it hard to 
observe the license number on this car. HINSON pointed out 
that this individual went out of his way to back the car in 
a position where the license plates could not be observed. 

Mr. HINSON advised that this individual was wearing 
green khaki colored pants and shirt and had a couple of suits 
hanging in the automobile. 

According to Mr. HINSON, this individual ordered four 
orders of french fries, four drinks and four cheeseburgers with 
lettuce and tomato as well as cigarettes and coffee. He recalled 
that the bill amounted to approxknately $4.60 and with all of 
the food ordered, he pointed out thatthe unknown white individual 
was the only person that occupied the old model Pontiac. 

On_4_/_1_5_/_6_8 __ -at_s_h_a_l_l_o_t_t_e_,_N_._c_. ______ File# 

wv:.. 
CE 44-1365 -tj-2 / 

·--+-,---

SA DAVID W. WATSON1mfd 4/17/68 
by _____________________ _ Date dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it end its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Mr. HINSON advised that this unknown white individual 
was at his business establishment for about 45 minutes and 
stated during this entire time he was talking long distance to 
some party in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

Mr. HINSON stated that the call was made by this individual 
collect in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and in the conversation 
unknown individual remarked over the telephone to the unknown 
party in Philadelphia that he had plenty of ammunition as well as 
a sawed off shotgun and remarked that he would be careful. 

Mr. HINSON advised that this individual remarked to him 
that he was a Marine stationed at Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, 
but in his conversations, asked how far it was to Wilmington 
and Jacksonville and Mr. HINSON was of the opinion that this 
individual should know the distance from Wilmington if he was in 
the Marine Corps stationed at Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, which 
is near Jacksonville, North Carolina. 

Mr. HINSON pointed out that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING was 
shot in Memphis on the night of April 4, 1968, but that he was 
originally scheduled to speak in Wilmington, North Carolina, on 
the night of April 4, 1968, but that Dr. KING 1 s plans were 
changed due to racial disturbances in Memphis, Tennessee. 

Mr. HINSON stated that he was of the opinion that if 
this individual had planned to shoot Dr. KING, he would in all 
probability had planned to do so at Wilmington, North Carolina, 
and thought if Dr. KING 1 s plans were changed that then this 
individual might possibly drive to Memphis, Tennesse, knowing 
that Dr. KING was there. 

Mr. HINSON stated that this is the only time he has 
ever seen this individual and that he could furnish no additional 
information about this person. HINSON stated that he tried to 
overhear more of this individual's conversation with the unknown 
party in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, but every time he got near this 
person talking on the phone, the male unknown individual would 
then order another cup of coffee or a pack of cigarettes which 
would require Mr. HINSON leaving that immediate vicinity in order 
to get these items. 
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_l.._ 

• 
The following investigation was conducted by 

Special Agent DAVID W. WATSON: 

On April 12, 1968, Mr. DREW LONG, Chief of Police, 
Sunset Beach, North Carolina, advised that he had developed 
information from Mr. EUGENE HINSON that an unknown individual 
was at Hinson's place of business on the night of April 3, 1968, 
and acted very suspiciously and felt that the FBI would be 
interested in talking to Mr. EUGENE HINSON about this individual 
that was at his place of business on the night of April 3, 1968. 

Chief LONG pointed out that Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING 
was originally scheduled to make a speech in Wilmington, North 
Carolina, on the night of April 4, 1968, but rather Dr. KING 
was in Memphis, Tennessee, that night due to racial conditions 
there. 

It was determined over the facilities of the North 
Carolina Highway Patrol on April 15, 1968, that 1968 Florida 
license 2Wl4071 was issued for a 1956 Pontiac Coupe in the name 
of WILLIAM D. WILLIS, 902 9th Street South, Jacksonville Beach, 
Florida. 
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FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) '--
o,r10NAL FOIIIM NO. 10 ,- 5010-106 
MAY 1962 EDITION , 

GSA GEN. IEG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO DATE: 

FROM 
D Cl D SI ~ R (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

SUBJECT: ///1,/;,/ S°"Lc)/;/1../ ,KC IL) □ 

//?I - (;11~ 77-0 (/70- t:.J?<J) 
Dates of Contact 

Titles and File #s n whi h contacted 

/llt-lR/C/,/l/ 

Purpose and results of contact 

CZ(NEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

Informant certified that he has Rating L ,_ 
· furnished all information obtained // / 
by him since last contact. __,,-r-v::: /1--•: .r, 

Coverage.., .f',_r_.,._ 

_;;>I -I SEARCHED •. ___.dNDEXt!Y. ................ . 

\

SERIALIZED::·":/··.FILED::_:_ .7 ........... . 
AH, ~- ·:t L-, ··· '"' -CHARLN ' ~ I-~ 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
0'110NAL fOIM NO, 10 
MAY 1961 fDITION 

GSA GEN. HG. HO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC Charlotte (137-540) 

SA HOWARD C. BURGIN, JR. 

CE 1792-C 

Dates of Contact 

MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 4/19/68 

Dfl D SI D R (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

LESLIE NORRIS FUG, UFAG LtJreeny, e te. 
44 1365 
88-10322 

Purpose and results of contact 

ClNEGATIVE 
□ POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC 

CI advised unable to rurnish any inf'orm.ation of value. 

Clinformant certified th1:1t he ha_s Rating 
furnished all informat10n obtamed 
by him since last contact. 

Coverage 

same same 
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